

---

DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2020 No.**

**The Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health etc.) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020**

**PART 2**

**Amendments to Regulation (EU) 2017/625**

**Amendments to Title 6, Chapter 4**

- 24.**—(1) In the heading to Article 131, omit “(IMSOC)”.
- (2) Article 131—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
- (i) for the words from “Commission” to “Member States,” substitute “appropriate authority must”;
- (ii) omit “(IMSOC)”;
- (b) in paragraph 2—
- (i) omit the words from “by the” to “Commission”;
- (ii) for “IMSOC” substitute “computerised information management system”.
- (3) In the heading to Article 132, for “IMSOC” substitute “computerised information management system”.
- (4) In Article 132—
- (a) in the opening words, for “IMSOC” substitute “computerised information management system”;
- (b) in point (a)—
- (i) for “delegated and implementing acts” substitute “regulations”;
- (ii) for the words from “among” to “Commission” substitute “between competent authorities”;
- (c) in point (b), for “108” substitute “107”;
- (d) omit point (c);
- (e) omit point (e) and the preceding “and”.
- (5) In the heading to Article 133, for “IMSOC” substitute “computerised information management system”.
- (6) In Article 133—
- (a) in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, for “IMSOC”, in each place where it occurs, substitute “computerised information management system”;
- (b) in paragraph 1—
- (i) for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”;

- (ii) for the words from “being moved” to “performed” substitute “entering or being moved within Great Britain, or concerning the official controls performed on or in relation to those animals or goods.”;
  - (c) in paragraph 2, for “Union rules” substitute “rules in force in the relevant constituent territory of Great Britain”;
  - (d) in paragraph 3(b)—
    - (i) for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”;
    - (ii) for “other relevant Union rules” substitute “any other relevant legislation in force in the relevant constituent territory of Great Britain”;
  - (e) omit paragraph 4.
- (7) In the heading to Article 134, for “IMSOC” substitute “appropriate computerised information management system”.
- (8) In Article 134—
- (a) in the opening words, for the words from “Commission” to “lay” substitute “appropriate authority may make regulations laying”;
  - (b) omit point (a);
  - (c) in points (b), (d) to (f) and (h), for “IMSOC” substitute “appropriate computerised information management system”;
  - (d) omit points (c) and (g);
  - (e) omit the final subparagraph.
- (9) In Article 135—
- (a) for “IMSOC”, in each place where it occurs, substitute “appropriate computerised information management system”;
  - (b) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for the words from “[Directive 95/46/EC](#)”, in the first place where it occurs, to “Council” substitute “United Kingdom data protection legislation, as defined in section 3(9) of the Data Protection Act 2018<sup>(1)</sup>”;
    - (ii) for “point (a) of Article 2 of [Directive 95/46/EC](#)” substitute “section 3(2) of the Data Protection Act 2018”;
  - (c) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) omit “of the Member States”;
    - (ii) for the words from “point (d)” to the end substitute “section 1(1) of the Data Protection Act 1998<sup>(2)</sup> or section 3(6) of the Data Protection Act 2018<sup>(3)</sup>, as the case may be”;
  - (d) omit paragraphs 3 and 4;
  - (e) in paragraph 5, for “Commission” substitute “competent authority”.
- (10) For Article 136 substitute—

---

(1) 2018 c. 12. Section 3(9) was amended by [S.I. 2019/419](#).

(2) 1998 c. 29. This Act was repealed by section 211(1)(a) of and Schedule 19, Part 1, paragraph 44 to the Data Protection Act 2018 (c. 12) but remains in force for transitional purposes (see section 213 of and Schedule 20 to that Act).

(3) Section 3(6) was amended by [S.I. 2019/419](#).

*“Article 136*

*Data security*

The appropriate authority must ensure that the computerised information management system and its operation comply with legislation on data security in force in the relevant constituent territory of Great Britain.”.